# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG SANDY WATER	)	
DISTRICT TO INCREASE CERTAIN	)	) CASE NO. 2009-00069
NONRECURRING CHARGES	)	

# ORDER

On March 9, 2009, Big Sandy Water District ("Big Sandy") applied for authority to increase certain nonrecurring charges. Big Sandy has provided adequate evidence of the individual expenses incurred to provide the services associated with the proposed charges. On June 3, 2009, Big Sandy filed amended cost justification sheets to their application to reflect errors found in their original filing.

The Commission, having reviewed the record and being sufficiently advised, finds that:

- 1. The proposed charges are equal to the expenses incurred to provide the associated services.
- 2. The charges and policies set forth in the Appendix to this Order are fair, just, and reasonable and should be approved.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The charges in the Appendix are approved for services rendered on and after the date of this Order.

2. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, Big Sandy shall file with the Commission revised tariff sheets setting out the charges approved in the Appendix.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

gw)

JUL 14 2009

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

# **APPENDIX**

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2009-00069 DATED 14 2009

The following rates, charges, and policies are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Big Sandy Water District. All other rates, charges, and policies not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of the Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

# Nonrecurring Charges

Meter Connection/Tap-on Fee 5/8" X 3/4" Meter Second Meter Off Original Tap (5/8" X 3/4")

\$835.00 \$600.00 Mr. Jimmy Blanton Superintendent Big Sandy Water District 18200 Kentucky Route #3 Catlettsburg, KY 41129